

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CITY OF CLEVELAND,	:	<b>Case No. 2018-0097</b>
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga
	:	County Court of Appeals,
vs.	:	Eighth Appellate District
	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 105500
	:	
Appellant.	:	

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLUMBUS CITY ATTORNEY,  
ZACH KLEIN, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, CITY OF CLEVELAND**

---

CITY OF COLUMBUS, DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
ZACH KLEIN (0078222), CITY ATTORNEY  
LARA N. BAKER-MORRISH (0063721),  
CITY SOLICITOR GENERAL,  
**COUNSEL OF RECORD**  
ORLY AHRONI (0063174)  
SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY PROSECUTOR  
77 North Front Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 645-7385  
Fax: (614) 645-6949  
[lnbaker-morrish@columbus.gov](mailto:lnbaker-morrish@columbus.gov)

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE,  
COLUMBUS CITY ATTORNEY, ZACH KLEIN

BARBARA A. LANGHENRY (0038838)  
DIRECTOR OF LAW

GARY S. SINGLETARY (0037329)  
CHIEF COUNSEL

MICHAEL DeWINE (0009181)  
ATTORNEY GENERAL of OHIO

ERIC E. MURPHY (0083284)  
STATE SOLICITOR GENERAL,  
**COUNSEL OF RECORD**  
STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)  
DEPUTY SOLICITOR  
ZACHARY P. KELLER (0086930)  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
30 East Broad Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: (614) 466-8980  
Fax: (614) 466-5087

[eric.murphey@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:eric.murphey@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-  
APPELLANT  
STATE OF OHIO

**COUNSEL OF RECORD**

L. STEWART HASTINGS (0025852)

ELIZABETH M. CROOK (0088709)

ASSISTANT DIRECTORS OF LAW

601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 106

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1077

Telephone: (216) 664-2737

Fax: (216) 664-2663

[gsingletary@city.cleveland.oh.us](mailto:gsingletary@city.cleveland.oh.us)

[llshastings@city.cleveland.oh.us](mailto:llshastings@city.cleveland.oh.us)

[ecrook@city.cleveland.oh.us](mailto:ecrook@city.cleveland.oh.us)

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

THE CITY OF CLEVELAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>3</b>

**Reply to State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law No. 2:**

<b>R.C. 9.75 violates the Ohio Constitution by improperly attempting to infringe upon the City’s Home Rule powers of local self-government, guaranteed to it and all other municipalities by Section 3, Article XVIII of the Ohio Constitution. The Charter City’s right to make public improvements and to negotiate the terms of contracts to accomplish the same are proper exercises of the City’s powers of local self-government.....</b>	<b>3</b>
---	----------

**Reply to State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law No. 1:**

<b>R.C. 9.75 is not a valid exercise of authority pursuant to Article II, Section 34 of the Ohio Constitution, as it does not provide for the general welfare of employees. Instead, it benefits the contractor-employer’s interests to the detriment of cities.....</b>	<b>4</b>
--	----------

<b>A. As a clear violation of the Home Rule provision of the Ohio Constitution, R.C. 9.75 can only survive constitutional challenge if demonstrated to be supported by Article II, Section 34.....</b>	<b>4</b>
--	----------

<b>B. Art.II, Sec. 34 is a Broad Grant of Legislative Authority, But it is Not Limitless.....</b>	<b>4</b>
---	----------

<b>C. R.C. 9.75 Pertains to the Local Authority-Employer Relationship and Not to the General Welfare of Employees, Therefore it Was Not Validly Enacted Pursuant to Article II, Section 34 of the Ohio Constitution.....</b>	<b>6</b>
--	----------

<b>D. R.C. 9.75 pertains to the Relationship Between Local Authorities and Employers, and Not With Employee Working Conditions Related to the General Welfare of Employees, Therefore it Was Not Validly Enacted Pursuant to Article II, Section 34 of the Ohio Constitution.....</b>	<b>8</b>
---	----------

<b>E. R.C. 9.75 Pertains to the Relationship Between Local Authorities and Employers, and Not With the General</b>	
--	--

<b>Welfare of Employees as a Collective Group, Therefore it Was Not Validly Enacted Pursuant to Article II, Section 34 of the Ohio Constitution</b> .....	11
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	14
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	15
<b>APPENDIX</b> .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005, 766 N.E.2d 963, ¶ 9.....	3,4
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 2017-Ohio-8882, 90 N.E. 3d 979, ¶2 (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist.).....	passim
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , Cuyahoga Cty. C.P. No. CV-16-898008, (Jan. 30, 2017), p.4.....	10
<i>e.g. Am. Assn. of Univ. Professors v. Central State Univ.</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 55, 1999-Ohio-248, 717 N.E.2d 286 .....	9,11
<i>Kaminski v. Metal &amp; Wire Prods. Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 250, 2010-Ohio-1027, 927 N.E.2d 1066, .....	11
<i>Lima v. State</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 155, 2009-Ohio-2597, 909 N.E.2d 616 .....	passim
<i>Rocky River v. State Emp Rels Bd.</i> , 43 Ohio St.3d 13, 539 N.E.2d 103 (1989) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Bd. Of Trustees of Police Relief &amp; Pension Fund of Martins Ferry</i> , 12 Ohio St.2d 105, 233 N.E.2d 135 (1967) .....	11
 <b><u>ORDINANCES</u></b>	
Cleveland Codified Ordinances Chp. 188 .....	9
Columbus City Ordinance 2813-2012, Section 329.01 .....	9,10
 <b><u>CODES</u></b>	
CCC§329.211(b)(1) .....	10
R.C. 9.75 .....	passim

**MISC**

Ohio Consti. Art. II, §34 .....	passim
Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 3 .....	1,3
2016 H.B. No. 180 .....	passim
2015 H.B. 180 §3 .....	9
SB 152, April 28, 2015 .....	1,7
<i>Billion Dollar Projects Should Lead to Record Setting Construction Season,</i> (January 9, 2018) .....	2
<i>City of St. Paul, 2016-2017 Labor Agreement between The City of Saint Paul and</i> <i>International Union of Operating Engineers Local 70, Article 12 Residency,</i> (June 2016).....	13
<i>Uecker Introduces Bill to Lower Costs and Eliminate Unfair Residency</i> <i>Requirements in Ohio Cities, (April 28, 2015) .....</i>	1
